TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
CHAMPAIGN TOWNSHIP, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-2025-02

An ordinance levying taxes for all road district purposes for Champaign
Township, Champaign County, lllinois, for the year 2024 collectable in the year
2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Champaign Township, Champaign
County, lllinois as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Champaign Township Road
District on November 14, 2023 does hereby determine and declare that the sum of
ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($1,165,500.00) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the
road district as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray
all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the road district as required by statute
or voted by the people in accordance with law, for such purposes as:

GENERAL ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
PERMANENT ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT FUND

For the fiscal year 2024-2025.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as
follows:

2 GENERAL ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND $ 191,500.00

2.1 ADMNISTRATION

Contractual Services $ 8,500.00
Commodities 5,000.00
Capital outlays 1,000.00
Other Expenditures 1,000.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $ 15,500.00
2.2 MAINTENANCE $ 45,000.00
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Supplies
Service

Total Maintenance
2.3 Contractual Services

Labor

Commodities

Special Projects

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TOTAL FOR GENERAL ROAD AND BRIDGE

$ 18,000.00
27,000.00

$ 45,000.00
$ 131,000.00
$ 6,000.00
35,000.00
90,000.00
$ 131,000.00

$ 191,500.00

(REF: General Road and Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-501, 504)

3. PERMANENT ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
3.1 ADMINISTRATION

Personnel

Insurance

IMRF

Testing

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

3.2 MAINTENANCE

Service
Supplies
TOTAL MAINTENANCE

3.3 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Roads

Miscellaneous

Special Projects

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR PERMANENT ROAD
(REF: Road and Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6 6-501)

4. BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT FUND
4.1 Building

4.2 Equipment
TOTAL FOR BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT

$ 844,000.00

$ 217,000.00

42,000.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 263,000.00

$ 42,000.00
$ 84,000.00
$ 126,000.00

$ 385,000.00
5,000.00
65,000.00

$ 455,000.00

$ 844,000.00

$ 30,000.00
100,000.00
$ 130,000.00

(Ref: Equipment & Building Tax (605 ILCS 5/6/ 6-508.1)



TAX LEVY SUMMARY

ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX $ 191,500.00
PERMANENT ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX $ 844,000.00
EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING TAX $ 130,000.00

TOTAL $ 1,165,500.00

Amount to be levied was determined by the Highway Commissioner of the Champaign
Township Road District.

SECTION 5: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount of
levied herein is necessary to be raised by taxation for township purposes for
Champaign Township.

SECTION 6: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall,
for any reason, be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not
affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

Section 7: Adopted this 12th day of November, 2023, pursuant to roll call vote by
the Board of Trustees of Champaign Township. (Roll Call Vote Attached)
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