

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE CHAMPAIGN TOWNSHIP, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-2025-02

An ordinance levying taxes for all road district purposes for Champaign Township, Champaign County, Illinois, for the year 2024 collectable in the year 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Champaign Township, Champaign County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Champaign Township Road District on November 14, 2023 does hereby determine and declare that the sum of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,165,500.00) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the road district as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the road district as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with law, for such purposes as:

GENERAL ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND PERMANENT ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT FUND

For the fiscal year 2024-2025.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

2 GENERAL ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND \$ 191,500.00

2.1 ADMNISTRATION

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$ 15,500.00
Other Expenditures	1,000.00
Capital outlays	1,000.00
Commodities	5,000.00
Contractual Services	\$ 8,500.00

2.2 MAINTENANCE \$ 45,000.00

	Supplies Service	\$	18,000.00 27,000.00		
	Total Maintenance	\$	45,000.00		
2.3	Contractual Services	\$	131,000.00		
	Labor Commodities Special Projects TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	\$ \$	6,000.00 35,000.00 90,000.00 131,000.00		
TOTAL FOR GENERAL ROAD AND BRIDGE \$ 191,500.00 (REF: General Road and Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-501, 504)					
3. PEI	RMANENT ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND	\$	844,000.00		
3.1	ADMINISTRATION				
	Personnel Insurance IMRF Testing TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$	217,000.00 42,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 263,000.00		
3.2	MAINTENANCE				
	Service Supplies TOTAL MAINTENANCE	\$ \$ \$	•		
3.3	CAPITAL OUTLAY				
	Roads Miscellaneous Special Projects TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY		385,000.00 5,000.00 65,000.00 455,000.00		
TOTA	L FOR PERMANENT ROAD (REF: Road and Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6 6-501)	\$	844,000.00		
4.	BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT FUND				
ТОТА	4.1 Building 4.2 Equipment L FOR BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT (Ref: Equipment & Building Tax (605 ILCS 5/6/ 6-508		30,000.00 100,000.00 130,000.00		

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX	\$ 191,500.00
PERMANENT ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX	\$ 844,000.00
EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING TAX	\$ 130,000.00

TOTAL \$ 1,165,500.00

Amount to be levied was determined by the Highway Commissioner of the Champaign Township Road District.

SECTION 5: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount of levied herein is necessary to be raised by taxation for township purposes for Champaign Township.

SECTION 6: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall, for any reason, be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

Section 7: Adopted this 12th day of November, 2023, pursuant to roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Champaign Township. (Roll Call Vote Attached)